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NO T IFI C A TIO N 

No. H. 12018/55/95-LJD, the 7th April, 1995. The following Act of the Mizo· 
ram Legislative Assembly, which received the .ssent of the Governor of Mizorain 
is hereby published for general information. 

The Mizoram Act No.3 of 1995 
The Mizor.m Appropriation (No.3) Act, 1995 . 

Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 30th March 1995. 

AN 
ACT 

THE MIZORAM APPROPRIATION (NO. 3) ACT, 1995 
(As passed by the Legislative Assembly on'the 29th March, 1995) 

BE it enacted by the Legislati"" Assembly",r Mizoram in the Forty Sixth 
Year of the Republic of India as followo:-

1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Ap­
propriation (No.3) Act, 1995. 

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of 
the State of Mizoram, there may be paid aud ap­
plied sums not exceeding those specified in c0-
lumn 3 of the Schedule amounting in tbe aggre­
gate to tbe sums of fifty crores ninty three lakbs 
forty sevon thousand and ninety eight towards 
defraying the several charges which will come in 
course of payment during the financial year 
1986-1l7 (for lInion Territory and State Period) 
in respect of the services specified in column 2 
of the Schedule. 

Sbort title 

Issue �f Rs. 2193,79,771/- for 
Union Territory administration 
and Rs. 2899,61',327/- for Sta­
te Period Total R s. 5093, 47, 
098/- from and out of tbe 
Consolidated Fund of tbe Sta­
te of Mizoram for tbe finan­
eial year 1986-87. 
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3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied 
from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the 
State of Mizoram by this Act shaJl be appro­
priated for the services and purpose expressed 
In the Sohedule in relation to the said year. 

THE SCHEDULE 

(See Sections 2 and 3) 

Appropriation 

--.-----
De­
mand 
Ap­
pro­
pria­
tion 
No. 

I SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 

Services & Purposes I Voted by the I Charged on ihe I I Legislative Consoiidated TOTAL 

II Assembly Fund. 

I 
I I I --------------- -�--------

I 2 I 3 I 4 

2. 
3. 
5. 
9. 

10. 
13. 
18. 
19. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25' 
26. 

27. 
29. 

31. 

33. 
34. 

.-----,--------

UNION TERRITORY ADMINISTRATION 

Administrator Revenue 
Council of Ministers Revenue 
Election Revenue 
Secretariat Revenue 
Distric( Administration Revenue 
Supplies & Disposal 
Education 

Capital 
Revenue 

Medical Revenue 
Information Revenue 
Labour & Employment Revenue 
Social Welfare Revenue 
District Council Revenue 
Relief on account of Revenue 
Natural Calamities 
Co-operation Capital 
Miscellaneous Econo- Revenue 
mic Services 
Soil & Water Con- Revenue 
selvation 
Forests Revenue 
Community Revenue 
Development 

29,995.00 1,03,g54.oo 
8,48.016.00 

36,75,937.00 
40,18,349.00 
52,24,534.0J 

17,79,654.00 
47,25,072.00 

168,64,673.00 
2,67,125.00 

53,235.00 
144,49,445.00 

86,53,343.00 
32,39,391.00 

8,24,000.00 
2,95,007.00 

5,03,852.00 

152,30,372.00 
513,48,948.00 

5 

1,33,849.00 
8,48 ,016.00 

36,75,937.00 
40,18,349.00 
52,24.534.00 
17,79,664.00 
47,25,072.00 

168,64,673.00 
2,67,125.00 

53,235.00 
144,49,445.00 

86,53,343.00 
32,39,391.00 

8,24,000.00 
2,95,007.00 

5,03,852.00 

152,30,372.00 
513,48,948.00 
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THE SCHEDUlE 
---

(See Sections 2 and 3) 
-----

-----

• De- I SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 

• 

• 

mand Services & l'urpose 
Ap-
pro-
pna-
tion 
No. 

1 2 

36. Electricity Revenue 

38. Public Health Sani-
Capital 
Revenue 

40. 
tation & Water Supply 

Public Works Revenue 
---

1. 
4. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 

15. 
16. 

17. 
18. 
20. 

21. 

23. 
25. 
26. 

TOTAL 
-----

STATE PERIOD 

Legislative Assembly Revenue 
Administration of Justice Revenue 
Revenue Revenue 
Excise & Taxation Revenue 
Treasury & Accounts Revenue 
Administration 
District Administration Revenue 
Police Revenue 
Jails Revenue 
Supplies & Disposal Revenue 
Stationery & Printing Revenue 

Fire Protection 
Capital 
Revenue 

Other Administrative Revenue 
Services 
Retirement Benefit Revenue 
Education Revenue 
Housing Reveoac 

Capital 
Urban Development Revenue 

Capital 
Labour & Employment Revenue 
District Council Revenue 
Relief on Account of Revenue 
Natural Calamities 

I 
Charge<lon 

\ 
Voted by th� 

TOTAL Legislallve Consolida-
Assembly ted Fund 

\ 
3 4 5 

2,50,108.00 2,50,108.00 
263,34,959.00 263,34,959.00 
\48,59,091.00 148,59,097.00 

458,00,975.00 458,00,195.00 
-- -

2192,15,911.00 1,03,854.00 2193,19,711.00 

1,22,289.00 15,221.00 1,37,5\0.00 
7,72,140.00 7,72,140.00 
2,60.798.00 2,60,798.00 
2,11,182.00 2,11,182.00 
3,37,085.00 3,37,085.00 

26,882.00 26,882.00 
63,84,252.00 63,84,252.00 

6,99,016.00 6,99.016.00 
41,09,743.00 41,09,743.00 
28,84,545.00 28,84,545.00 

6,99,997.00 6,99,997.00 
2,85,004.00 2.85,004.00 

68,62,701.00 68,62,701.00 

6,51,532.00 6,51,532.00 
17,11,489.00 17.11,489.00 
35,70,004.00 35.70.004 .00 
15,86,800.00 15,86,800.00 
55,70,943.00 55,70,943.00 

6,50,000.00 6,50,000.00 
75,583.00 75,583.00 

1,39,001.00 1,39,001.00 
5,27.396.00 5,27.396.00 
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De- I 

4 

THE SCHEDULE 

(See Sections 2 and 3) 

SUMS NOT EXCEEDING 1-mand Services & Purposes ----

Ap-
pro- L 

�ria- I tlOO 
No. I 

I 2 
27. CO operation Revenue 
28. Special & Backward Revenue 

Areas Capital 
30. Agriculture Revenue 
32. Animal Husbandry & Revenue 

Veterinary 
35. Industries Revenue 

36. Electricity 
Capital 
Revenue 
Capital 

37. Roads & Water Revenue 

i Voted by the I Charged on the I 
Legislative COiosoIidated I 
Assembly Fund. I 

I 
3 4 

14,43,210.00 
140,33,200.00 

582,519.00 
46,43,699.00 
67,55,229.00 

96,42,067.00 
26,81,987.00 

TOTAL 

5 

14,4,J,21o.00 
140,33,200.00 

582,519.00 
46,43,699.00 
67,55,229.00 

96,42,067.00 
26,81,>87.00 

217,12,378.00 217,12,378.00 
69,86,529.00 69,86,529.00 
52,87,308.00 52,87,308.00 

• • 

• 

Transport Capital 13,45,529.00 13,45,529.(:0 • 

38. 

39. 
40 . 

41. 

Public Health Sanita- Capital 
tion Water Supply 
Sericulture Revenue 
Public Works Capital 
Loans to Gov!. Servants Capital 
Public Debt. Revenue 

Capital 
TOTAL 

11,13,452.00 11,13,452.00 

65,42,084.00 65.42,084.00 
161,51,065.00 161,51,065.00 

81,800.00 81,800.00 
777,47,OOO,QO 777,47,000.00 
750,64,668.00 750,64,668.00 

'= 

1371,40,438.00 1528,26,889.00 2899,67,327.00 

P.Chakraborty, 
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, 

Law, Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Department. 

CERTIFICATE 

This Bill was passed by the Mizoram 
March, 1995. The Bill is a money Bill. 

Legislative Assembly on the 29th 

Aizawl 

The .... . ... .......... IJ ..... . 

VAIVENGA, 
SPEAKER, 

Mizoram Legislative Assembly. 

Published & Issued by the Controller, Printing & Stationery, Mizoram. 
Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Preas, Aizawl- (00 
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