

# The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XXIV Aizawl, Tuesday, 2.5,1995. Vaisakha 12, S.E. 1917, Issue No. 100

## NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12018/55/95-LJD, the 7th April, 1995. The following Act of the Mizoram Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 3 of 1995 The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 1995.

Received the assent of the Governor of Mizoram on the 30th March 1995.

### AN ACT

THE MIZORAM APPROPRIATION (NO. 3) ACT, 1995 (As passed by the Legislative Assembly on the 29th March, 1995)

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the Forty Sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No. 3) Act, 1995.
- 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram, there may be paid and applied sums not exceeding those specified in column 3 of the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sums of fifty crores ninty three lakhs forty seven thousand and ninety eight towards defraying the several charges which will come in course of payment during the financial year 1986-87 (for Union Territory and State Period) in respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule.

Short title

Issue of Rs. 2193,79,771/- for Union Territory administration and Rs. 2899,67,327/- for State Period Total Rs. 5093, 47, 098/- from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram for the financial year 1986-87.

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Mizoram by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purpose expressed in the Schedule in relation to the said year.

# Appropriation

### THE SCHEDULE

(See Sections 2 and 3)

Da 1	Services & Purposes	SUMS NOT EXCEEDING			
De- mand Ap- pro- pria- tion No.		[ L	oted by the egislative ssembly	Charged on the   Consoiidated   Fund.	TOTAL
1	2		3	4	5

# UNION TERRITORY ADMINISTRATION

2.	Administrator	Revenue	29,995.00	1,03,854.00	1,33,849.00
3.	Council of Ministers	Revenue	8,48,016.00	<del>-</del>	<b>8,48,</b> 016.00
5.	Election	Revenue	36,75,937.00		36,75,937.00
9.	Secretariat	Revenue	40,18,349.00		40,18,349.00
10.	District Administration	Revenue	<b>52,24,534.0</b> 0	<del></del>	52,24,534.00
13.	Supplies & Disposal	Capital	17,79,654.00	<del></del>	17,79,664.00
18.	Education	Revenue	47,25,072.00	— <u>-</u>	47,25,072.00
19.	Medical	Revenue	168,64,673.00		168,64,673.00
22.	Information	Revenue	2,67,125.00		2,67,125.00
23.	Labour & Employment		53,235.00		53,235.00
24.	Social Welfare	Revenue	144,49,445.00		144,49,445.00
25.	District Council	Revenue	86,53,343.00	-	86,53,343.00
26.	Relief on account of	Revenue	32,39,391.00		32,39,391.00
	Natural Calamities		• •		
27.	Co-operation	Capital	8,24,000.00		8,24,000.00
29.	Miscellaneous Econo-	Revenue	2,95,007.00	<u> </u>	2,95,007.00
	mic Services		• •		•
31.	Soil & Water Con-	Revenue	5,03,852.00	*****	5,03,852.00
	seı vation		•		
33.	Forests	Revenue	152,30,372.00		152,30,372.00
34.	Community	Revenue	513,48,948.00		513,48,948.00
	Development		•		· •

# THE SCHEDULE

(See Sections 2 and 3)

					·
De- mano	Services & Purpose		SUMS NOT EXCEEDING		
Ap- pro- pria- tion No.			Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on Consolida- ted Fund	TOTAL
1	2	<del></del>	3	4	5
36.	Electricity	Revenue Capital	2,50,108.00 263,34,959.00		2,50,108.00 263,34,959.00
38.	Public Health Sani- tation & Water Supply	Revenue	148,59,097.00	<del>_</del>	148,59,097.00
40.	Public Works	Revenue	458,00,975.00	· —	458,00,795.00
	TOTAL		2192,75,917.00	1,03,854.00	2193,79,771.00
	STATE PERIOD				
1.	Le islative Assembly	Revenue	1,22,289.00	15,221.00	1,37,510.00
4.	Administration of Justice		7,72,140.00	_	7,72,140.00
6.	Revenue	Revenue	2,60,798.00		2,60,798.00
7.	Excise & Taxation	Revenue	2,11,182.00		2,11,182.00
8.	Treasury & Accounts Administration	Revenue	3,37,085.00	_	3,37,085.00
10.	District Administration	Revenue	26,882.00		26,882.00
11.	Police	Revenue	63,84,252.00	<del>_</del>	63,84,252.00
12.	Jails	Revenue	6,99,016.00		6,99,016.00
13.	Supplies & Disposal	Revenue	41,09,743.00		41,09,743.00
14.	Stationery & Printing	Revenue	28,84,545.00		28,84,545.00
		Capital	6,99,997.00		6,99,997.00
15.	Fire Protection	Revenue	2,85,004.00		2.85,004.00
16.	Other Administrative Services	Revenue	68,62,701.00	—	68,62,701.00
17.	Retirement Benefit	Revenue	6,51,532.00	<del>_</del>	6,51,532.00
18.	Education	Revenue	17,11,489.00		17,11,489.00
20.	Housing	Revenue	35,70,004.00	_	35,70,004.00
	•	Capital	15,86,800.00		15,86,800.00
21.	Urban Development	Revenue	55,70,943.00		55,70,943.00
		Capital	6,50,000.00	_ <del>_</del>	6,50,000.00
23.	Labour & Employment	Revenue	75,583.00		75,583.00
25.	District Council	Revenue	1,39,001.00		1,39,001.00
26.	Relief on Account of Natural Calamities	Revenue	5,27,396.00	<u> </u>	5,27,396.00

# THE SCHEDULE

(See Sections 2 and 3)

De- man	Services & Purposes		SUMS NOT EXCEEDING		
Ap- pro- pria tion	- i.	poses	Voted by the Legislative Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund.	TOTAL
No.	<del>'</del>		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
	2		3	4	5
<b>2</b> 7.	Co-operation	Kevenue	14,43,210.00	<del>-</del>	14,43,210.00
28.	Special & Backward	Revenue	140,33,200.00		140,33,200.00
	Areas	Capital	582,519.00		582,519.00
30.	Agriculture	Revenue	46,43,699.00	<del>,</del>	<b>46,43,699.0</b> 0
32.	Animal Husbandry & Veterinary	Revenue	67,55,229.00		67,55,229.00
<b>3</b> 5.	Industries	Revenue	96,42,067.00	_	96,42,067.00
		Capital	26,81,987.00	<del></del>	26,81,987.00
<b>3</b> 6.	Electricity	Revenue	217,12,378.00	_	217,12,378.00
	•	Capital	69,86,529.00	·	69,86,529.00
37.	Roads & Water	Revenue	52,87,308.00		52,87,308.00
	Transport	Capital	13,45,529.00	.=	13,45,529.00
38.	Public Health Sanita- tion Water Supply	Capital	11,13,452.00	<del></del>	11,13,452.00
<b>39</b> .	Sericulture	Revenue	65,42,084.00		65,42,084.00
40.	Public Works	Capital	161,51,065.00		161,51,065.00
41.	Loans to Govt. Servant		81,800.00	_	81,800.00
	Public Debt.	Revenue	_	777,47,000,00	
		Capital	· · ·	<b>7</b> 5 <b>0</b> ,64,668.00	750,64,668.00
	TOTAL	·	1371,40,438.00	1528,26,889.00	2899,67,327.00

P.Chakraborty,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law, Judicial & Parliamentary Affairs Department.

### **CERTIFICATE**

This Bill was passed by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly on the 29th March, 1995. The Bill is a money Bill.

Aizawl	VAIVENGA, SPEAKER,		
The 19	Mizoram Legislative Assembly		